
No. 12-13

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-against-

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH
CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 Statement of Facts..... 1

 Procedural History..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. **FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404(b) DOES NOT BAR RESPONDENT ZELASKO’S EXCULPATORY USE OF THIRD PARTY PROPENSITY EVIDENCE TO ENGAGE IN PERFORMANCE-ENHANCING DRUG DISTRIBUTION BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE HAS HIGH PROBATIVE DUE TO THE SIGNIFICANT SIMILARITY TO THE CHARGED CRIME AND IS UNLIKELY TO PREJUDICE THE JURY IN ANY MEANINGFUL WAY..... 5**

 A. Ms. Short’s Prior Crime Evidence Is Highly Probative Because There Are Significant Similarities of Timing, Location, And Manner Between The Prior Crime And The Charged Crime 7

 B. The Probative Value of Ms. Short’s Prior Crime Evidence Is Not Substantially Outweighed By Rule 403 Considerations Because The Evidence Directly Addresses The Central Issue 9

II. **THE SUPPRESSION OF MS. SHORT'S PROPENSITY EVIDENCE TO ENGAGE IN DRUG TRAFFICKING DEPRIVES RESPONDENT ZELASKO OF HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE PURSUANT TO *CHAMBERS V. MISSISSIPPI* BECAUSE SUCH EVIDENCE BEARS ON THE CREDIBILITY OF HER ALIBI AND IS CENTRAL TO HER CLAIM OF INNOCENCE 11**

 A. The Court Should Admit The Evidence To Engage In Drug Trafficking Because The Government Failed To Provide Sufficient Policy Goals To Bar The Admission of Ms. Morris’s Testimony..... 14

III. ***WILLIAMSON V. UNITED STATES* SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE IT SUCCESSFULLY PROVIDES A SUFFICIENTLY CLEAR STANDARD TO APPLY FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(B)(3) BY EFFECTIVELY BALANCING RESPONDENT ZELASKO’S INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY INTERESTS WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT INTERESTS ... 16**

IV. AT A JOINT TRIAL, THE STATEMENT OF A NON-TESTIFYING CO-DEFENDANT IMPLICATING THE DEFENDANT MUST BE BARRED AS VIOLATIVE OF THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE UNDER *BRUTON V. UNITED STATES* BECAUSE MERE NONTESTIMONIAL STATUS IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROTECT AGAINST THE SUBSTANTIAL DANGERS OF FALSE ACCUSATION SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE IT SUCCESSFULLY PROVIDES A SUFFICIENTLY 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Alexander v. United States, 138 U.S. 353 (1891) 6

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968) 20

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... 11, 15

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) 22

House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518 (2006) 12

Michigan v. Lucas, 500 U.S. 145 (1991) 11, 14

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... 12

Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987) 15

Williamson v. United States, 512 U.S. 594 (1994) 16, 19
